06-11-2002

Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Blackstone Technology Group, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Ampersand 1999 Limited Part
6.4.02	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware	Street Address: 55 William Street, Sui City: Wellesley State: MA Zip: 024
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🌠 No	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Grant of Security Interest Execution Date: May 23, 2002	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional finance(s) & address(es) attached:
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	D. Haddillark (togloki akio () ()
76/165184	
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached Ly Yes Ly No 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Jean M. Maxwell Trademark Lëgal Assistant Coordinator internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$
The Hall Add 1888.	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Palmer & Dodge LLP	8. Deposit account number:
111 Huntington Ave.	C) [1]
	13Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depostbacc
9 Statement and signature.	THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
	1 .
Jean M. Maxwell	Maxwee June , 2002 Signature Date

of Patent & Trademarks, t Washington, D.C. 20231

Receiving Parties (continued...)

Ampersand 1999 Companion Fund Limited Partnership 55 William Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02481-4003

Garfly Invest AG Bundesstrasse 3 P.O. Box 4547, 6300 Zurich, Switzerland

Michael J. Repeta 27 Pine Hill Road Boxborough, MA 01719

John Davies 22 Park Crescent, Flat 87 London, W1N3PE United Kingdom

Steve Bishop P.O. Box 3546 Winchester, VA 22604

John H. Knowles 42 Sea Street Manchester, MA 01944

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

(Trademarks)

WHEREAS, BLACKSTONE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 100 Grove Street, Worcester, MA 01605 ("Grantor"), has the trademark registrations listed on Schedule I attached hereto and trademark applications listed on Schedule II attached hereto filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of May 29, 2002 (the "Agreement") in favor of the parties listed on <u>Schedule III</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Grantees"), in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of certain obligations under the Notes (as defined in the Agreement) (the "Obligations"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantees a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademarks, and the applications and registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all royalties for any licenses thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantees with respect to the grant of the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of this 2300 day of May 2002.

BLACKSTONE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.

STATE OF COUNTY OF WORCESTER)

On this <u>23^k</u> day of May 2002 before me personally appeared <u>BRIAN RITCHIE</u>, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his oath stated that he is the President Tof Blackstone Technology Group, Inc. and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

My Commission Expires: 2/14/03

- 2 -

SCHEDULE I

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

- 1. ComputeFarm SmartStart
- 2. SmartWatch
- . System Watch
- 4. Compute Farm File System
- Virtual Private Compute Farm
- PeakPower
- . ComputeFarm Advantage
- 8. SmartBlast
- . SmartCache
- 10. ComputeFarm Evaluation-Grid
- 11. ComputeFarm Audit
- 12. ComputeFarm Monitor

- 13. ComputeFarm PeakPower
 - 14. PowerCloud BLAST
- 15. PowerCloud HMMER16. PowerCloud FASTA
- 17. PowerCloud Monitor
 - 18. PowerCloud Reports
- 19. PowerCloud Machine Allocator
- 20. PowerCloud Shared Resource Allocation 21. PowerCloud Data Balancer
 - 22. PowerCloud Desktop
- 23. Business Driven Computing
 - 24. FASTA Split

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

None.

SCHEDULE II

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

INTERNATIONAL CLASS	
GRANT	
REGISTRATION NUMBER	
FILLING	11/15/00
SERIAL V NUMBER	
COUNTRY	SO
MARK	OWERCLOUD

- 4 -



CHIEF CALL PARTY OF ASSOCIATION OF STREET

Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Thu May 30 04:10:45 EDT 2002

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSEDICT BOTTOM

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

Check Status (TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

POWERCLOUD Word Mark

IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: computer software for establishing an Goods and interface to a computing infrastructure composed of computer systems, networks, Services

storage and peripherals for the delivery of application-specific large scale, high-thru put

computing services over intranets and global computer networks

Mark

(1) TYPED DRAWING **Drawing**

Code

Serial 76165184 Number

November 15, 2000 Filing Date

FILED AS ITU Filed ITU

Published for April 9, 2002 Opposition

(APPLICANT) Blackstone Technology Group, Inc. CORPORATION Owner

MASSACHUSETTS 100 Grove Street Worcester MASSACHUSETTS 01605

Attorney of

Melissa Solomon Record

Type of Mark TRADEMARK **PRINCIPAL** Register

Live/Dead LIVE Indicator

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT

SCHEDULE III

BLACKSTONE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC

GRANTEES

Ampersand 1999 Limited Partnership 55 William Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02481-4003

Ampersand 1999 Companion Fund Limited Partnership 55 William Street, Suite 240 Wellesley, MA 02481-4003

Garfly Invest AG Bundesstrasse 3 P.O. Box 4547, 6300 Zurich, Switzerland

Michael J. Repeta 27 Pine Hill Road Boxborough, MA 01719

John Davies 22 Park Crescent, Flat 87 London, W1N3PE United Kingdom

Steve Bishop P.O. Box 3546 Winchester, VA 22604

John H. Knowles 42 Sea Street Manchester, MA 01944

PGMD01_DOC (836301 v. 1)

RECORDED: 06/04/2002